
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Tuesday, 19 June 2012 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Pountney 

Councillor Stocks 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



(ii) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/Woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the 2012/13 Municipal Year. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 
 

3.   Election of Vice Chairman/Woman  
 To elect a Vice-Chairman/woman for the 2012/13 Municipal Year. 

 
4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 

Committee held on 28 March 2012. 
 

5.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on this 
agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and officers 
may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of Members, vote on 
the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only arises because they 
have been appointed to an outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as 
a member of another public body) then the interest need only be declared if 
the Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed 
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the 
conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 (Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any potential 
interests they may have, they should contact Democratic Services or Legal 
Services prior to the meeting.  Definitions and procedures in relation to 
interests are set out at the start of the agenda.) 
 

6.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 5 - 6) 
 To note the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference as set out in the 

Council’s Constitution. 
 

8.   Audit Committee Update (Pages 7 - 
18)  To note the progress that the Audit Commission have made in 

delivering on their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. 
 

9.   Interim Audit Report (Pages 19 - 
38)  

To consider a report which sets out the findings from the interim audit. 
 



(iii) 

10.   Torbay Council Annual IA Report (Pages 39 - 
62)  To note the Annual Internal Audit Report. 

 
11.   Treasury Management Outturn 2011/12 (Pages 63 - 

80)  To endorse the Treasury Management decisions made during 2011/12. 
 
 

12.   Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 (Pages 81 - 
98)  To consider a report on the Annual Governance Statement for 

2011/12. 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 

 
28 March 2012 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillors Addis, Stringer, Brooksbank, Pentney and Hill 

 
 

 

 
621. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 18 January and 25 
January 2012 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

622. Audit Committee Update  
 
Members noted the Audit Committee update from Sue Hicks of the Audit 
Commission.  The purpose of this update was to provide the Audit Committee with 
a report on progress in delivering their responsibilities as the council’s external 
auditors. The report also highlighted key emerging national issues and 
developments which may be of interest to Members of the Audit Committee. 
 
Members were informed that the Audit Commission had introduced a new approach 
to value for money work in 2010/11. The VFM conclusion would now be based on 
two nationally specified criteria:- 
 
■ The organisation has proper arrangements in place for securing 
financial resilience; and 
■ The organisation has proper arrangements for challenging how it secures 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
A review of the Council’s arrangements is currently being undertaken and the 
interim audit is currently on-going and there will be a report of findings back to the 
Audit Committee on 27 June 2012. 
 
Members requested that the Executive Head, Finance, bring a short report to the 
next meeting outlining the key considerations listed in the update report. 
 
 

623. Audit Plan  
 
Members noted the Audit Plan presented by Sue Hicks from the Audit Commission. 
The plan sets out the work for the 2011/12 audit and was based on the Audit 
Commission’s risk-based approach to audit planning.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Audit Committee Wednesday, 28 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

624. Certification Claims  
 
Members noted the Certification of claims and returns annual report. The report 
summarised the outcomes of the certification work on the 2010/11 claims and 
returns.   
 
Sue Hicks from the Audit Commission informed members that local authorities 
claim large sums of public money in grants and subsidies from central government 
and other grant-paying bodies and were required to complete returns providing 
financial information to government departments. The certification work provides 
assurance to grant-paying bodies that claims for grants and subsidies were made 
properly and that information in financial returns was reliable. 
 
 
 

625. Good Governance Review Autumn 2011  
 
 Members considered a report on the Good Governance Review. The Governance 
Support Manager informed the Committee that the Council had reviewed its 
governance arrangements following the first five months following the el
[...]
ic Audit.  However it was recognised 
that such a framework could not be introduced immediately so the Audit 
Commission were asked to run a procurement exercise to appoint new external 
auditors with effect from 2012/13. Following an EU Procurement Exercise a number 
of private sector providers and the previous in-house Audit Practice were invited to 
tender for 10 contracts spread over four geographical regions.  
 
Members were advised that the Audit Commission had recently announced the 
results of the process of outsourcing all the audit work of its in-house practice. The 
outsource contracts that the Commission will put in place would start from 2012-13 
and will run for five years giving local councils and other public bodies the time to 
plan for appointing their own auditors. As a result of the outsourcing, a single 
provider will be responsible for undertaking the external audit of all public bodies in 
the south west.  Once the audits had been outsourced the Commission would be 
radically reduced in size to become a small residuary body responsible for 
overseeing the contracts and making any necessary changes to the individual audit 
appointments during the life of the contracts. 
 
 
 

628. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
The Chairman was questioned as to why the next item required the press and 
public to be excluded from the meeting. 
 
The report author, Robert Hutchins, Devon Audit Partnership was asked for the 
reason for the exclusion. 

Page 3



Audit Committee Wednesday, 28 March 2012 
 

 
 
He explained that the Scale of Fraud and Corruption affecting Torbay Council if 
made public constituted a reputational risk and was written for the Audit Committee 
for the protection of Torbay Council from fraud and contained information that 
should not be publicised. 
 
The Chairman requested members take a vote to exclude the press and public from 
the next part of the meeting which was carried. 
 
(Note:  in accordance with Standing Order A19.
[...]
ently being undertaken. 

Page 11



 

Audit Commission Audit Committee update 4
 

Other matters of interest 

2012/13 audit fees 

11 Following a consultation exercise, the Audit Commission has agreed the 

work programme and fee scales for 2012/13 audits of local government and 

NHS bodies. It sent out letters notifying organisations of the new fees on 

Wednesday 11 April. 

12 As previously advised, the outsourcing of the Audit Commission’s in-

house Audit Practice means that these fees will be fixed for a five year 

period, irrespective of the rate of inflation. 

13 The Audit Commission’s consultation on its proposals for the 2012/13 

National Fraud Initiative (NFI) work programme and scale of fees ended in 

March 2012 and the results of this exercise were published on 30 May 

2012.  

14 The Commission did not propose to introduce any new mandatory data 

matches in the NFI for 2012/13, so the main work programme will remain 

unchanged from 2010/11. 

15 In recognition of the financial pressures that public bodies are facing in 

the current economic climate, the scale of fees for mandatory participants 

will also remain the same as for NFI 2010/11. 

2010/11 National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 

16 In May 2012 the Audit Commission published the results of the National 

Fraud Initiative (NFI) for 2010/11.  

17 The NFI is a data matching exercise which is hosted on a secure 

website. It compares information held by around 1,300 organisations 

including councils, the police, hospitals and 77 private companies. This 

helps to identify potentially fraudulent claims, errors and overpayments.  

18 When there is a ‘match’, there may be something that warrants 

investigation and examples of the data matches the NFI undertakes are set 

out in the Table below. 

 

Table 1: Examples of data matches covered by the NFI 

Data Match Possible fraud or error 

Pension payments to records of 

deceased people. 

Obtaining the pension payments of a dead person. 
[...]
ilities 
Management and Audit.  Procedures have now been updated along with physical 
access controls to various rooms where issues had been identified.  Staff using the 
library rooms have established working protocols to minimise subsequent risks to 
equipment etc.  The PC has not been recovered. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 60



Appendix 3 
 
School Audits results 2011/12. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 61



 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 62



  

 
 

   
Title: Treasury Management Outturn 2011/12 
  

Wards Affected: All Wards in Torbay 
  

To: Audit Committee 
Council 

On: 27th June 2012 
12th July 2012 

    
Contact Officer: Pete Truman 
℡ Telephone: 7302 
�  E.mail: Pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 This report informs the Council/Committee of the performance of the Treasury 

Management function in supporting the provision of Council services in 2011/12 
through management of cash flow, debt and investment operations and the 
effective control of the associated risks. 

 
 
1.2 Recommendation 
 

(a) That  the Treasury Management decisions made during 2011/12 as detailed in 
this report be endorsed. 

 
(b) That Council approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators as set out at 

Annex 1 to this report 
 
 
2. Key Points 
 
2.1 The key points arising from Treasury Management operations in 2011/12 are: 
 

• Challenging interest rate conditions with a static bank rate and poor borrowing 
rates in terms of opportunities to repay loans (see sections A7 & A9) 

• Concerns over counterparty quality limiting investment opportunities (see 
sections A9 & A10 and Annex 3) 

• Repayment of £9 million of borrowing with ongoing revenue savings of £205k 
(see section A8) 

• An average rate of interest paid on borrowing in 2011/12 of 4.25% (see section 
A8) 

• An overall return on investments of 1.43% exceeding the benchmark rate of 
0.49% (see paragraphs A4.1 and A10.7). 

• Revenue budget outturn within target (see paragraph A11.1) 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 63



  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1  The Council is required through regulations issued under the Local Government Act 

2003 to produce an annual outturn report reviewing treasury management activities 
and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2011/12. 

   
3.2 This report also meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

 
3.3 Treasury management is defined by the Code as: 
 

“The management of the authority’s investments and cash flows, it’s banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks”. 
 
 

3.4 During 2011/12 the minimum reporting requirements were that full Council 
should receive the following reports: 

 
• An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 2nd February 

2011) 
• A mid-year review report (distributed to Members on 30th November 

2011) 
• An annual report following the year describing the activity compared to 

the strategy (this report) 
 
 
3.5 Recent changes in the regulatory environment place a much greater onus on 

Members for the review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. 
This report is important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn position 
for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the policies previously 
approved by Members. 

 
 
3.6 The Council also confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the Code 

to give prior scrutiny to all of the above treasury management reports by the Audit 
Committee before they were reported to full Council. 

 
 
3.7 A major element of the Treasury Management function is the implementation and 

control of the Council’s borrowing decisions. Like all local authorities Torbay Council 
uses borrowin
[...]
ouncil and what 
resources have been used to pay for the capital spend.  It represents the 2011/12 
unfinanced capital expenditure and prior years’ net or unfinanced capital 
expenditure which has not yet been financed by revenue or other resources.   

Page 66



  

 
 
A3.2 Part of the Council’s treasury activities is to address the funding requirements for 

this borrowing need.  Depending on the capital expenditure programme, the 
treasury service organises the Council’s cash position to ensure sufficient cash is 
available to meet the capital plans and cash flow requirements.  This may be 
sourced through borrowing from external bodies (such as the Government, through 
the Public Works Loan Board [PWLB] or the money markets), or utilising temporary 
cash resources within the Council. 

 
A3.3 Reducing the CFR – the Council’s underlying borrowing need (CFR) is not 
allowed to rise indefinitely.  Statutory controls are in place to ensure that capital 
assets are broadly charged to revenue over the life of the asset.  The Council is 
required to make an annual revenue charge, called the Minimum Revenue 
Provision – MRP, to reduce the CFR.  This is effectively a repayment of the 
borrowing need. This differs from the treasury management arrangements which 
ensure that cash is available to meet capital commitments. The Council’s 2011/12 
MRP Policy (as required by CLG Guidance) was approved as part of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Report for 2011/12 on 2nd February 2011. 

 
A3.4 The total CFR can also be reduced by: 

• the application of additional capital financing resources (such as unapplied capital 
receipts); or  

• charging more than the statutory revenue charge (MRP) each year through a 
Voluntary Revenue Provision (VRP).  

 
A3.5 Following the transfer of Local Government reorganisation debt from Devon County 

Council in 2010/11 the Council now budgets £500,000 per annum to reflect a 
provision for the repayment of this debt on maturity (similar to MRP). In light of the 
approved 2012/13 Treasury Management Strategy to maximise flexibility the funds 
have been paid into a reserve at the end of 2011/12. 

 
 
A3.6 The Council’s CFR for the year represents a key prudential indicator analysed at 

Annex 1 and summarised below. This includes PFI schemes on the balance sheet, 
which increase the Council’s long term liabilities.  No borrowing is actually required 
against these schemes as a borrowing facility is included in the contract (if 
applicable). 

 
 

CFR (£m) 
31 March 
2011 
Actual 

31 March 
2012 

Revised 
Indicator 

31 March 
2012 
Actual 

CFR at Year End  137.6 137.8 137.1 

 
 
A3.6 The borrowing activity is constrained by prudential indicators for net borrowing and 

the CFR, and by the authorised limit presented at Annex 1 to this report. 
 
 

Page 67



  

A4 Treasury Position at Year End 
 
A4.1 The Council’s funding and investment positions at the beginning and end of year 

was as follows: 
 

 
*   The Capital Investment Plan approved in February 2012 requires £22m to support approved schemes      

      over the next four years.  
**  Rates for investments reflect the average rate achieved over the full year. 
*** The principal for external management of funds reflects the original amount applied to the contract on 21

st
 

     June 2007 and subsequent additions in 2009/10 
 
 
A4.2  The total debt figure at year end of £153.5m includes borrowing supported by 

central government. The Local Government Finance Settlement for 2011/12 
(available on the Communities and Local Government website) recognises a figure 
of £95m on which central funding is based for interest payments and MRP. 

 
A4.3 The outturn against approved treasury limits is analysed at Annex 1 to this report.  

 
A5. The Strategy for 2011/12 
 
A5.1 The expectation for interest rates within the strategy for 2011/12 anticipated low 

but rising Bank Rate (starting in quarter 4 of 2011) with similar gradual rises in 

[...]
 
 
Risk premiums were also a constant factor in raising money market deposit rates for 
periods longer than 1 month.  Widespread and multiple downgrades of the ratings of many 
banks and sovereigns, continued Euro zone concerns, and the significant funding issues 
still faced by many financial institutions, meant that investors remained cautious of longer-
term commitment.  

Page 79



  

 
Annex 3 

 
 

Counterparties with which funds were deposited (April 2011 – March 2012) 
 

 
 
Banks and Building Societies 
 
Bank of Scotland 
Barclays Bank 
Lloyds TSB 
Nationwide Building Society 
Oversea Chinese Banking Corporation  (Singapore) 
Royal Bank of Scotland/National Westminster 
Santander UK 
United Overseas Bank (Singapore) 
 
 
Local Authorities  
 
City of Newcastle upon Tyne 
Corby District Council 
Falkirk Council 
Salford City Council 
 
 
Other Approved Institutions 
 
Royal Bank of Scotland Money Market Fund 
Scottish Widows Investment Partnership 
 
 

Page 80



  

 
 

 

 

Title: Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 
  
Wards Affected: All Wards 
  

To: Audit Committee On: 27 June 2012 
    
Key Decision: No   
   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Mark Bennett 
℡ Telephone: 01803 207360 
�  E.mail: Mark.Bennett@torbay.gov.uk 
 
 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 The preparation of the Annual Governance Statement provides the opportunity 
 for the organisation to review its processes, controls and objectives and to 
 provide assurance to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the 
 reliability of its statement of accounts and the probity of its operations.  
 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 That the Committee consider and agree the proposed Annual Governance 

Statement for 2011/12 which can then be approved by the Mayor and Chief 
Executive and appended to the Statement of Accounts report to be 
approved by Council in September. 

 
2.2 That, following the review of the Annual Governance Statement by External 

Audit, Officers be requested to bring an action plan back to this 
Committee. 

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
Key points 
 
3.1 The key features of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) are summarised 

as follows: - 
  

• It is a requirement of the Accounts & Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 
2006, Regulation 4 

 

• The Statement of Required Practice (SORP) requires the AGS to be included 

Agenda Item 12

Page 81



  

with the Statement of Accounts, therefore it will need to be completed and 
signed off prior to the Council considering the Statement of Accounts at its 
meeting in September. 

 

• The AGS is not audited but it is reviewed by external audit. This, in itself, will not 
give rise to qualifications on the accounts but it will be an integral part of other 
assessments of our arrangements eg. our use of resources. 

 

• The AGS should relate to the entire financial year, it is not something which 
should be done only at year end but the assurance should be in place 
throughout the year. 

 

• The statement will need signing by the Chief Executive and Mayor (as most 
senior Member of the Council). 

 

• Action Plans will need to be produced to address any weaknesses/issues that 
are identified in the consequential inspection. 

 
3.2 The Annual Governance Statement for 2011/12 is attached as Annex 1 to this 

report. The format of the statement is in accordance with the CIPFA / SOLACE 
Code of Practice and the contents of the Statement have been agreed with the 
Senior Officers of the Council. 

 
3.3 Business Unit Managers have undertaken a self assessment of their areas’ 

position and  have identified suitable evidence to support the assertions made 
where applicable. The statement produced reflects those issues identified from 
those assessments plus any audit or inspection reports. Appropriate action plans 
will need to be produced to addr
[...]
 of management to establish systems of governance and 

internal control to ensure that activities are conducted in a secure, efficient and 
well-ordered manner. It does not matter how good the systems of internal control 
are, it is not possible to guarantee that a fraud will not occur, although it is hoped 
any irregularity would be quickly identified and resolved.  As such Internal Audit 
can never give full assurance that the controls are working effectively or that 
fraud is not occurring.  However with reference to the annual report from the 
Head of Internal Audit the Council can take reasonable assurance regarding the 
controls in place are operating satisfactorily. 

 
A4. Other Options 
 
A.4.1 The issues raised in this report are predominantly for information and as such 
 there is no requirement to consider alternative options. 
 
A.4.2 There is a statutory requirement for the Council to publish an Annual 
 Governance Statement as part of its Statutory Accounts.  
 
A.4.3 Internal Audit provides one element of the assurance required to enable the 

 Mayor and Chief Executive to sign the Annual Governance Statement required 
 under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006 (amended).   Service 
 Managers provide another source of assurance and should provide evidence 
 to support their view that the governance framework and internal controls are 
 adequate.  External reviews provide a further source of assurance. 

 

Page 83



  

A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 
crime and disorder? 

 
A5.1 Resource implications are therefore related to staff time in preparing the 

Statement and in monitoring the controls in place to ensure the achievement of 
the Council’s objectives. 

 
A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 The Annual Governance Statement is a statutory requirement and describes the 

Council’s systems of governance and internal control and its processes for 
monitoring compliance with legislative r
[...]
oups and how the Consultation and Engagement 
Group effectively manages engagement with the public and voluntary sector. 
There are also a number of Community Partnerships across Torbay and regular 
newsletters to Viewpoint Panel members and a residents’ magazine Torbay 
View, which is distributed to every household. Councillors have also been 
encouraged to produce their own means of communication and, for example a 
number have created their own website. 
 

•  A number of community groups have been established to support those 
members of the community who can be regarded as "hard to reach", e.g. BME, 
LGBT, Faith, Older Persons, Young People and those with Disabilities. The 
Council's approach is to support the development of these groups and build their 
capacity to make them largely self-sufficient.  
 
 

(M)  Incorporating good governance arrangements in respect of partnerships 
and other group working as identified by the Audit Commission’s report on 
the governance of partnerships, and reflecting these in the authority’s 
overall governance arrangements  

 

• The governance of the Torbay Strategic Partnership was considered and 
reviewed in 2011 to ensure its fitness for purpose in delivering the new 
Community Plan to reflect the changes in delivery Partnerships. A further review 
will be undertaken in response to changes in government policy 

 

• The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance is available on its website and 
Local Strategic Partnership stakeholders are aware of governance arrangements 
and the link to the council code and processes. There is a robust Constitution 
established for the Torbay Strategic Partnership and for the local Community 
Partnerships.  

 

Page 93



 10

• Appropriate arrangements in respect of service specific partnerships such as the 
Torbay Care Trust and the Torbay Coast & Countryside Trust, TOR2 and English 
Riviera Tourist Company and Economic Development Company are in place  
 

 

Review of effectiveness  

• Torbay Council has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of 
the effectiveness of its governance framework including the system of internal 
control. The review of effectiveness is informed by the work of the executive 
managers within the Authority who have responsibility for the development and 
maintenance of the governance environment, the Head of the Devon Audit 
Partnership’s annual report, and also by comments made by the External 
Auditors and other review agencies and inspectorates.  

• Overall responsibility for the governance framework including the system of 
internal control rests with the Mayor and Chief Executive and they receive regular 
reports from the Section 151 Officer on financial issues and the Monitoring 
Officer on legal issues as and when appropriate. This includes regular budget 
monitoring information and the Medium Term Resource Plan.  

• This is supported by an annual review of Internal Audit by the Section 151 Officer 
which reviews compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the effectiveness 
of the audit service. 2011-12 saw the third year of operation of the Devon Audit 
Partnership which was the amalgamation of the three Internal Audit functions of 
Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council and Torbay Council and has 
continued during this year. As in previous years the service undertook certain 
assurance work on behalf of the Council and to give assurance to the external 
auditors as part their audit opinion. The external auditors raised no concerns by 
the standard of work. No major issues were identified and the service has 
maintained the level of assurance it is able to provide to management.  

• The Council’s Constitution is continually reviewed throughout the year by the 
Monitoring Officer, Section 151 Officer and Democratic Services Manager in 
consultation with the Mayor and Group Leaders and defines the relative 
responsibilities of the Council, the Mayor, Overview and Scrutiny and Senio
[...]
be completed 
2017.  Transitional period to be 
managed by Executive Head of 
Finance 

 

• Report to Members setting out 
recommendations for the scheme. 

Page 97



 14

public health to Local Authorities from 
NHS 

• Introduction Planning reforms including 
the Neighbourhood Planning agenda 

• Review the future of structure and roles 
of the Torbay Strategic Partnership 

• Learning from best Practice from 
payment by results pilots 

 
 
 

Detailed, in the Annual Internal Audit 
Report presented to the Audit Committee. 
Are a identified number of additional “areas 
for improvement”  

Actions addressed at departmental level 

 

Page 98


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	8 Audit Committee Update
	9 Interim Audit Report
	10 Torbay Council Annual IA Report
	11 Treasury Management Outturn 2011/12
	12 Annual Governance Statement 2011/12
	@AGS20112012 (3)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

27 June 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Addis, Bent, Brooksbank, Hill, Pountney and Stocks 
 
 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman/Woman  

 
Councillor Hill was elected as the Chairman for the 2012/13 Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor Hill in the Chair. 
 

2. Election of Vice Chairman/Woman  
 
Councillor Pountney was elected as the Vice-Chairman for the 2012/13 Municipal 
Year. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 28 March 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 
Members received and noted the Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee as 
set out in the submitted report. 
 

5. Audit Committee Update  
 
The Committee noted the submitted report which set out the audit work that the 
Audit Commission proposed on the Council’s 2011/12 financial statements and that 
a progress report would be brought back to the Audit Committee on 19 September 
2012. 
 

6. Interim Audit Report  
 
The Committee noted the submitted report which set out the interim findings and 
the audit work that the Audit Commission proposed to undertake for the audit of 
financial statements, details of the audit process, key milestones and deadlines, 
contacts and major reports that would be issued and reported back to the Audit 
Committee on 19 September 2012. 
 



Audit Committee Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 

7. Torbay Council Annual IA Report  
 
Members noted the submitted report which summarised the work undertaken by 
Devon Audit Partnership during 2011/12 and reviewed the performance and 
effectiveness of the Audit Service. 
 

8. Treasury Management Outturn 2011/12  
 
The Committee considered the submitted report which set out the performance of 
the Treasury Management function in supporting the provision of Council services 
in 2011/12 through the management of cash flow, debt and investment operations 
and the effective control of the associated risks. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Treasury Management decisions made during 2011/12 as detailed in 

the submitted report be endorsed; and 
 

(ii) that the Council be recommended to approve the Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators as set out at Annex 1 to the submitted report. 

 
9. Annual Governance Statement 2011/12  

 
Members received the submitted report which set out the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) 2011/12.  The AGS provided an opportunity for the organisation 
to review its processes, controls and objectives and to provide assurance to 
Members, Senior Officers and Stakeholders as to the reliability of its statement of 
accounts and the probity of its operations. 
 
Resolved: 
(i) that the proposed amended Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 set out 

at Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved; 
 

(ii) that the Mayor and Chief Executive be recommended to sign off the Annual 
Governance Statement and append the Statement to the Statement of 
Accounts to be approved by Council in September; and 

 
(iii) that following the review of the Annual Governance Statement by the 

External Auditors, Officers present an action plan to a future meeting of the 
Audit Committee; and 

 
(iv) that in light of the possible dissolution of the Torbay Strategic Partnership 

and the implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Boards Members be 
given the opportunity to be involved in the development of any new 
arrangements to ensure that they remain open and transparent. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


